Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

------------------------------   DECEMBER 31,
1991   1992   1993   1993

--------   --------   --------   ------------
(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF INCOME DATA:

Net revenue.....  $218,309   $262,262   $337,984   $192,839
Operating income.....   16,560   29,131   36,726   17,360
Net income.....   13,321   25,988   29,171   14,800
Net income per share.....  $   0.57   $   1.06   $   1.17   $   0.60
Shares used to compute net income per share.....   23,204   24,424   24,869   24,749

</TABLE>

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

DECEMBER 31, 1993
------------------   PRO FORMA
OCTEL   VMX   ADJUSTMENTS(1) COMBINED

--------   -------   -----------   --------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
UNAUDITED BALANCE SHEET DATA:

Working capital.....  $110,970   $31,284   $  (13,164)   $129,090
Total assets.....   255,358   54,292   4,614   314,264
Long-term obligations.....   1,241   566   --   1,807
Total stockholders' equity.....   200,963   42,791   (15,084)   228,670

</TABLE>

- ---------------

(1) Octel and VMX estimate that they will incur direct transaction costs of
approximately $3.4 million associated with the Merger, which will be charged
to operations during the quarter in which the Merger is consummated. In
addition, it is expected that following the Merger, Octel will incur an
additional charge to operations, currently estimated to be between $15 and
$20 million, to reflect costs associated with integrating the two companies.
The Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet, from which the
above selected balance sheet data is derived, gives effect to estimated

[…]

position or results of operations that would have actually been reported had the
Merger occurred at the beginning of the periods presented, nor is it necessarily
indicative of future financial position or results of operations. These
unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements are based upon the
respective historical consolidated financial statements of Octel and VMX and
should be read in conjunction with the respective historical consolidated
financial statements and notes thereto of Octel and VMX, incorporated by
reference herein, and do not incorporate any benefits from cost savings or
synergies of operations of the combined company.

58

72

OCTEL-VMX

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

(IN THOUSANDS)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

OCTEL   VMX
DECEMBER 31,   DECEMBER 31,   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA

1993   1993   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
------------   ------------   -----------   ---------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and equivalents.....   $ 12,628   $  5,403   --   $  18,031
Short-term investments.....   52,330   10,081   --   62,411
Accounts receivable, net.....   64,982   20,587   $   337(3a)   85,721

(185)(3b)
Inventories.....   24,545   4,658   (81)(3a)   29,065

(57)(3b)
Prepaid expenses and other

assets.....   9,639   1,490   (200)(2b)   17,649
6,720(2b)

------------   ------------   -----------   ---------
Total current assets.....   164,124   42,219   6,534   212,877

Property and equipment, net.....   60,530   7,110   (900)(2b)   66,740
Deposits and other assets.....   30,704   4,963   (2,300)(2b)   34,647

1,280(2b)
------------   ------------   -----------   ---------

Total.....   $255,358   $ 54,292   $   4,614   $ 314,264
------------   ------------   -----------   ---------
------------   ------------   -----------   ---------

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Trade payables.....   $ 10,564   $  4,090   $   (185)(3b)   $  14,469
Accrued compensation and employee

benefits.....   14,754   3,029   --   17,783
Income taxes payable.....   1,266   39   (137)(3c)   1,168
Accrued and other liabilities....   26,570   3,777   3,400(2a)   50,367

16,600(2b)
20(3a)

------------   ------------   -----------   ---------
Total current

liabilities.....   53,154   10,935   19,698   83,787
Long-term obligations.....   1,241   566   --   1,807
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders' equity:

Preferred stock
Authorized.....   5,000shares   1,000shares   (1,000) shares   5,000shares

Common stock.....   $113,986   $ 46,582   --   $ 160,568
Authorized.....   50,000shares   50,000shares   (50,000) shares   50,000shares
Issued and outstanding.....   18,102shares   26,407shares   (26,407) shares   23,383shares

5,281shares
Retained earnings (deficit).....   $ 87,266   $ (3,526)   $   373(3)   $  68,656

(57)(3b)
(3,400)(2a)

(20,000)(2b)
8,000(2b)

Employee notes receivable.....   --   (56)   --   (56)
Accumulated translation

adjustments.....   (289)   (209)   --   (498)
------------   ------------   -----------   ---------

Total Stockholders'
equity.....   200,963   42,791   (15,084)   228,670

------------   ------------   -----------   ---------
Total.....   $255,358   $ 54,292   $   4,614   $ 314,264

------------   ------------   -----------   ---------
------------   ------------   -----------   ---------

</TABLE>

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial
statements.

59

73

OCTEL-VMX

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,
------------------------------   SIX MONTHS ENDED

1991   1992   1993   DECEMBER 31, 1993